
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
20 September 2012 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 - 
Marmion House on Thursday, 27th September, 2012 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Appointment of Vice-Chair  

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

4 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   

 

5 Annual Governance Report (Pages 5 - 24) 

 (Report of the Audit Commission) 
 

6 Annual Statement of Accounts 2011/12 (Pages 25 - 176) 

 (Report of the Executive Director Corporate Services) 
 

7 Review of Treasury Management Strategy 2012/13 & Annual Report on the 
Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2011/12 
(Pages 177 - 232) 

 (Report of the Director of Finance) 
 

8 Internal Audit Quarterly Report 2012/13 (Pages 233 - 246) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

9 Fraud and Corruption Update Report (Pages 247 - 296) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

10 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (Pages 297 - 298) 

 (Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) 
 

11 Local Government Ombudsman's Annual Review and Report 2011/12 
(Pages 299 - 306) 

 (Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) 
 

 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
To Councillors: M Gant, M Couchman, K Gant, J Garner, S Peaple, P Seekings and M 
Thurgood 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 28th JUNE 2012 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors R Kingstone, P Seekings 

and M Thurgood 

 
Officers Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 

Officer), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance) and Angela 
Struthers (Head of Internal Audit Services) 

 

Visitors James Cook (Audit Commission) 

Joan Barnett (Audit Commission) 

 
 
 

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Peaple. 
 

12 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2012 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Kingstone and seconded by Councillor M Thurgood) 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

14 COMMUNICATION WITH THE AUDITOR  
 
The Audit Commission gave a presentation on their report relating to International 
Standards in Accounting (UK & Ireland) as they affect the Council. 
 

15 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT & CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE  
 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services informing Members of the 
Committee of the process followed in producing a Corporate Annual Governance 
Statement and revised Code of Corporate Governance in accordance with 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

28 June 2012 

 

 

2 
 

statutory requirements, and seeking approval for the proposed draft Statement 
and Code of Corporate Governance was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The proposed Annual Governance Statement be agreed 

by the Committee as appropriate for presentation to the 
external auditor and for inclusion in the Annual 
Statement of Accounts, and; 

 2 The proposed Code of Corporate Governance be 
approved. 

   
 
 

16 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2011/12  
 
The Report of the Director of Finance receiving the Draft Statement of Accounts 
(the Statement) for the financial year ended 31st March 2012 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members review the Annual Statement of Accounts 

2011/12. 
  
 
 

17 PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION AND CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer seeking to 
consider the proposals put forward as amendments to the Constitution at Council 
on 17 May 2012 in terms of article 15 paragraph 15.02 and the sanctions 
available when a Member fails to comply with the Code of Conduct was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1  The following amendments be made to 6.03 Specific 

functions: 
 
(iv) question members of the executive and committees 
and chief officers about their view on issues and 
proposals affecting the area and receive a 
reply/progress statement from the responsible body or 
member within 3 calendar months, relating to any 
recommendations accepted by Full Council or Cabinet 
which have been referred from the scrutiny process; and 

  (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by 
Councillor M Gant) 

 2 Article 10 A – Nominations Committee be changed to  
 
10A. 01 The Council will establish a standing committee 
of five members to :- 
1. Consider nominations to be made to the Council 

pursuant to section 249(1) of the Local Government 

Page 2



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

28 June 2012 

 

 

3 
 

Act 1972 for conferring the title of honorary alderman 
or honorary alderwomen on persons who have, in the 
opinion of the Council, rendered eminent services to 
the Council. 

 
2. Consider nomination to be made to the Council 

pursuant to section 249(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to admit to be honorary freeman or 
honorary free
[...]


rs
 

a
n

d
 o

f 
th

e
 a

u
d

it
e

d
 b

o
d

y
. 

R
e

p
o

rt
s
 p

re
p

a
re

d
 b

y
 a

p
p

o
in

te
d

 a
u

d
it
o

rs
 a

re
 a

d
d

re
s
s
e

d
 t

o
 n

o
n

-e
x
e

c
u

ti
v
e

 d
ir

e
c
to

rs
, 

m
e

m
b

e
rs

 o
r 

o
ff

ic
e

rs
. 

T
h

e
y
 a

re
 p

re
p

a
re

d
 

fo
r 

th
e

 s
o

le
 u

s
e

 o
f 

th
e

 a
u

d
it
e

d
 b

o
d

y
. 

A
u

d
it
o

rs
 a

c
c
e

p
t 

n
o

 r
e

s
p
o

n
s
ib

ili
ty

 t
o

: 

!
 

a
n

y
 d

ir
e

c
to

r/
m

e
m

b
e

r 
o

r 
o

ff
ic

e
r 

in
 t

h
e
ir

 i
n

d
iv

id
u

a
l 
c
a

p
a

c
it
y
; 

o
r 

 

!
 

a
n

y
 t

h
ir

d
 p

a
rt

y
. 

 

            

 
 

w
w

w
.a

u
d

it
-c

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
.g

o
v

.u
k
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

S
e

p
te

m
b

e
r

2
0

1
2

 

Page 24



 1

 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
27th September 2012 

 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CORPORATE SERVICES 

 
ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS & REPORT 2011/12 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To approve the Statement of Accounts (the Statement) for the financial year ended 
31st March 2012 following completion of the external audit. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Members approve the Annual Statement of Accounts 2011/12 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
As part of the annual audit process for 2011/12, the Audit Commission have 
prepared their Annual Governance Report (to be considered separately on this 
agenda) summarising their findings for consideration prior to issue of their opinion, 
conclusion & certificate. 

 
Following identification as part of the audit, a number of amendments have been 
discussed & agreed with the Audit Commission. These have been actioned within 
the Final Statement of Accounts for 2011/12 as attached at Appendix 1. It is 
important to note that these adjustments relate to minor presentational or 
disclosure issues and do not have any impact on the net balances of the General 
Fund, Housing Revenue Account or Collection Fund. 

 
The guidance requires the Chair of the Cabi
[...]
72 

        

Unusable reserves (132,175) - (907)  (133,082) 

        

Net Worth/Total Reserves (150,965) (150,965) (151,872)   (151,872) 

 
 

Page 147



    120

 
 

Approval of Accounts 
 

 
 
I confirm that these accounts were approved by the Audit and Governance Committee  

at the meeting held on 27th September 2012 
 

 
 
 

Signed on behalf of Tamworth Borough Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor M. Gant, Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Dated 27th September 2012 
 
 
 
 

This is an electronic copy without an electronic signature.  The original was signed as dated above 
and a copy can be obtained from the Executive Director Corporate Services. 

Page 148



    121

 

Housing Revenue Account 
 

This statement reflects the statutory requirement to maintain a separate account for 
Council Housing. 
 

2010/11 HRA Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement 2011/12 

£000   £000 £000 

       

  EXPENDITURE:    

4,003 Repairs and maintenance 4,741   

4,537 Supervision and management 4,052   

31 Rents, rates, taxes and other charges 26   

2,686 Negative HRA subsidy payable 3,434   

(13,969) Depreciation and impairment of non-current assets 4,879   

3 Debt management costs 26   

116 Movement in the allowance for bad debts 163   

- 
Sums directed by the Secretary of State that are  
expenditure in accordance with the Code -   

(2,593) Total Expenditure   17,321 

       

  INCOME    

(15,160) Dwelling rents (16,125)   

(460) Non-dwelling rents (434)   

(542) Charges for services and facilities (365)   

(405) Contributions towards expenditure (532)   

- HRA Subsidy receivable -   

- 
Sums directed by the Secretary of State that are  
income in accordance with the Code -   

(16,567) Total Income   (17,456) 

       
(19,160) Net Cost of HRA Services as included in the 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 
 (135) 

       

3 HRA services' share of Corporate and Democratic Core  4 

- 

HRA share of other amou
[...]
gnature. The original was 
signed as dated above and a copy can be obtained from the Executive Director Corporate Services. 

Page 175



Page 176

This page is intentionally left blank



 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

27
th
 SEPTEMBER 2012 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

 

REVIEW OF THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, 
MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 

INVESTMENT STATEMENT 2012/13 AND THE ANNUAL REPORT ON THE 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 

2011/12 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 

None 

 

PURPOSE 

 

To review the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Statement and Annual Investment Statement 2012/13 and Annual Report 
on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2011/12 
approved by Council on 28th February 2012 and 11th September 2012 respectively. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That Members consider the Treasury Management Reports, as detailed within 
the reports attached at Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 and highlight any changes 
for recommendation to Cabinet. 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

At its meeting on 23rd February 2010, the Council approved the Treasury 
Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators including, as required by the Code, 
that the Audit & Governance Committee be given the opportunity to scrutinise the 
strategy and policies, as well as receiving regular monitoring reports. 
 
With regard to the appointment of a Committee to be responsible for ensuring 
effective scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy and Policies, the code 
suggests: 
 

• This involves reviewing the Treasury Management policy and procedures and 
making recommendations to the responsible body; 

• Public Service Organisations have a responsibility to ensure that those 
charged with governance have access to the skills and knowledge they 
require to carry out this role effectively; 

• Those charged with Governance also have a personal responsibility to ensure 
they have the appropriate skills and training in their role; 

• The procedures for monitoring Treasury Management activities through audit, 
scrutiny and inspection should be sound and rigorously applied, with an 
openness of access to information and well-defined arrangements for the 
review and implementation of recommendations for change; and 

• This includes the provision of monitoring information and regular review by 
Councillors in both Executive and Scrutiny functions. 

 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 177



In compliance with the above, a copy of the Treasury Management Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators for 2012/13 is attached at Appendix 1, together with a copy of 
the Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential 
Indicators 2011/12 at Appendix 2. 
 

 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 

All financial resource implications are detailed in the body of this report which links to 
the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 

 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 

 

Approval of Prudential Indicators and an Annual Investment Strategy is a legal 
requirement of the Local Government Act 2003. Members are required under the 
CIPFA Code of Practice to have ownership and understanding when making 
decisions on Treasury Management matters. 
 
Risk is inherent in Treasury Management and as such a risk based approach has 
been adopted throughout the report with regard to Treasury Management processes. 
 

 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

 

None 

 

 

 

 

REPORT AUTHOR 

 

Please contact Phil Thomas, Financial Accountant or Stefan Garner, Director of 
Finance, extension 239 or 242. 
 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Corporate Vision, Priorities Plan, Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 2011/12 
to 2014/15 Including Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Statement 2012/13 Council 22nd 
February 2011. 
Annual Treasury Report 2010/11 Council 13th September 2011. 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
Statement and Annual Investment Statement 2010/11 Council 23rd February 2010. 
Treasury Management Practices 2012/13 (Operational Detail). 
 
 

APPENDICES 

 

Appendix 1 - Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Statement and Annual Investment Statement 2012/13  
 
Appendix 2 - Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual 
Prudential Indicators 2011/12 
 

Page 178



 

 

Appendix 1 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
POLICY STATEMENT, MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND 

ANNUAL INVESTMENT STATEMENT 2012/13 
 
Purpose 
 
To comply with the requirement of the Council’s Treasury Management Policy in reporting to 
Council the proposed strategy for the forthcoming year and the Local Government Act 2003 with 
the reporting of the Prudential Indicators. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Local Government Act 2003 (LGA 2003) requires the Council to produce prudential 
indicators in line with the Prudential Code.   
 
This report outlines the Council’s prudential indicators for 2012/13 – 2014/15 and sets out the 
expected Treasury operations for this period. This report and associated tables fulfil the 
statutory requirement of the LGA 2003 by: 
 

• Reporting the prudential indicators as required by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities; 

 
• Setting the Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy, which defines how the 

Council will pay for capital assets through revenue contributions each year (as required 
by Regulation under the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007); 

 
• Setting the Treasury Management Strategy in accordance with the CIPFA Code of 

Practice on Treasury Management; 
 

• Adopting the Council’s Treasury Management Policy Statement as recommended within 
the CIPFA Code of Practice 201
[...]
RNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2012/13 
 

 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 

None 

 

PURPOSE 

 

To report on the outcome of Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk 
management and governance framework in the 1st quarter of 2012/13 - to provide 
Members with assurance of the ongoing effective operation of an internal audit 
function and enable any particularly significant issues to be brought to the 
Committee’s attention. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That the Committee considers the attached quarterly report and raises any issues it 
deems appropriate. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 (as amended) require each local authority 
to publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) with its Annual Statement of 
Accounts. The AGS is required to reflect the various arrangements within the 
Authority for providing assurance on the internal control, risk management and 
governance framework within the organisation, and their outcomes. 
 
One of the sources of assurance featured in the AGS is the professional opinion of 
the Head of Internal Audit on the outcome of service reviews. Professional good 
practice recommends that this opinion be given periodically throughout the year to 
inform the “annual opinion statement”. This opinion is given on a quarterly basis to 
the Audit & Governance Committee.   
 
The Head of Internal Audit Services quarterly opinion statement for April – June 2012 
(Qtr 1) is set out in the attached document, and the opinion is summarised below. 
 
Based on the ongoing work carried out by and on behalf of Internal Audit and other 
sources of information and assurance, my overall opinion of the control environment 
at this time is that “reasonable assurance” can be given. Where significant 
deficiencies in internal control have been formally identified by management, Internal 
Audit or by external audit or other agencies, management have given assurances 
that these have been or will be resolved in an appropriate man
[...]
R
 

 
 

 
 

 
M
o
v
e
d
 t
o
 Q
tr
 2
 

A
n
n
u
a
l 
G
o
v
e
rn
a
n
c
e
 

S
ta
te
m
e
n
t 

C
O
R
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

H
o
u
s
in
g
 R
e
s
p
o
n
s
iv
e
 

R
e
p
a
ir
s
 a
n
d
 P
ro
p
e
rt
y
 

C
o
n
tr
a
c
ts
 

K
F
S
 

 
 

 
 

 
W
o
rk
 c
o
m
p
le
te
d
 

o
n
 K
P
Is
 

Page 245



 

W
O
R
K
 M
O
V
E
D
 T
O
 

Q
U
A
R
T
E
R
 1
 

T
Y
P
E
 
S
T
A
T
U
S
 A
S
 

A
T
 3
0
/6
/1
2
 

A
S
S
U
R
A
N
C
E
 

L
E
V
E
L
 

N
U
M
B
E
R
 O
F
 

M
A
N
A
G
E
M
E
N
T
 

A
C
T
IO
N
S
 

A
G
R
E
E
D
 

IM
P
L
E
M
E
N
T
A
T
IO
N
 

R
E
V
IE
W
 

R
E
V
IS
E
D
 

A
S
S
U
R
A
N
C
E
 

L
E
V
E
L
 

C
O
M
M
E
N
T
S
 

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 D
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 

IR
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

T
ra
v
e
l 
&
 S
u
b
s
is
te
n
c
e
 

S
B
R
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

P
ri
v
a
te
 S
e
c
to
r 
E
m
p
ty
 

H
o
m
e
s
 

S
B
R
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 246



K
E
Y
 T
O
 S
Y
M
B
O
L
S
 

 S
T
A
T
U
S
 A
S
 A
T
 3
0
/6
/1
2
 /
 I
M
P
L
E
M
E
N
T
A
T
IO
N
 R
E
V
IE
W
 

 
C
O
M
P
L
E
T
E
D
 

 
U
N
D
E
R
W
A
Y
 

 
C
A
N
C
E
L
L
E
D
/N
O
T
 

C
O
M
P
L
E
T
E
D
 

  A
S
S
U
R
A
N
C
E
 L
E
V
E
L
S
 

 
S
U
B
S
T
A
N
T
IA
L
 A
S
S
U
R
A
N
C
E
 

 
R
E
A
S
O
N
A
B
L
E
 A
S
S
U
R
A
N
C
E
 

 
L
IM
IT
E
D
 A
S
S
U
R
A
N
C
E
 

 
N
O
 A
S
S
U
R
A
N
C
E
 

 T
Y
P
E
S
 

IR
 

IM
P
L
E
M
E
N
T
A
T
IO
N
 R
E
V
IE
W
 

S
B
R
 

S
Y
S
T
E
M
S
 B
A
S
E
D
 R
E
V
IE
W
 

R
B
R
 

R
IS
K
 B
A
S
E
D
 R
E
V
IE
W
 

C
O
R
 

C
O
R
P
O
R
A
T
E
/M
A
N
A
G
E
M
E
N
T
 

W
O
R
K
 

S
T
 

S
U
B
S
T
A
N
T
IV
E
 T
E
S
T
IN
G
 

P
 

P
R
O
B
IT
Y
 

K
F
S
 

K
E
Y
 F
IN
A
N
C
IA
L
 S
Y
S
T
E
M
 

  

Page 247



Page 248

This page is intentionally left blank



 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

27TH SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

 
  

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES  
 

FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE REPORT 
 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To provide Members with an update of Counter Fraud work completed to date during the 
financial year 2012/13.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee endorses: 
 

1 The attached updated
[...]
a
y
s
) 

 

Page 297



A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 1
 

 

 
M
A
N
D
A
T
O
R
Y
 C
O
U
N
T
E
R
 F
R
A
U
D
 A
R
R
A
N
G
E
M
E
N
T
S
 (
S
T
R
A
T
E
G
IC
 W

O
R
K
) 

 
O
B
J
E
C
T
IV
E
 

R
IS
K
 

P
R
O
G
R
E
S
S
 

A
tt
e
n
d
a
n
c
e
 a
t 
re
le
v
a
n
t 
fr
a
u
d
 f
o
ru
m
s
/m
e
e
ti
n
g
s
 t
o
 

e
n
s
u
re
 t
h
a
t 
p
ro
fe
s
s
io
n
a
l 
k
n
o
w
le
d
g
e
 a
n
d
 s
k
ill
s
 a
re
 

m
a
in
ta
in
e
d
. 

 C
o
m
p
le
ti
o
n
 a
n
d
 a
g
re
e
m
e
n
t 
o
f 
w
o
rk
 p
la
n
. 

 R
e
g
u
la
r 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
s
 w
it
h
 t
h
e
 E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 D
ir
e
c
to
r 
- 

C
o
rp
o
ra
te
 R
e
s
o
u
rc
e
s
. 

 Q
u
a
rt
e
rl
y
 r
e
p
o
rt
 o
f 
c
o
u
n
te
r 
fr
a
u
d
 w
o
rk
. 

 A
tt
e
n
d
a
n
c
e
 a
t 
re
le
v
a
n
t 
tr
a
in
in
g
 a
s
 r
e
q
u
ir
e
d
. 

  

F
a
ilu
re
 t
o
 e
n
s
u
re
 t
h
e
 c
o
m
p
le
ti
o
n
 o
f 
m
a
n
d
a
to
ry
 s
tr
a
te
g
ic
 

w
o
rk
 m
a
y
 m
e
a
n
 t
h
a
t 
th
e
 p
ro
fe
s
s
io
n
a
l 
k
n
o
w
le
d
g
e
 a
n
d
 s
k
ill
s
 

a
re
 n
o
t 
m
a
in
ta
in
e
d
 t
o
 a
 h
ig
h
 s
ta
n
d
a
rd
. 

 

C
o
m
p
le
te
d
 

   O
n
-g
o
in
g
 

 C
o
m
p
le
te
d
 

  C
o
m
p
le
te
d
 

 O
n
-g
o
in
g
 

R
e
s
o
u
rc
e
s
 (
D
a
y
s
) 

5
 

 
T
O
T
A
L
 R
E
S
O
U
R
C
E
S
 (
D
a
y
s
) 

 
5
4
 
 

   

Page 298



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

27 September 2012 
 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
 

Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer 
 
 

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
 
1.1. The Council’s Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifies that quarterly 
reports will be taken to  Audit & Governance Committee to demonstrate to 
elected members that the Council is complying with its own Code of Practice 
when using RIPA. 
 
 
1.2. On 14 December 2010, the Council adopted the RIPA policy and agreed 
that quarterly reports on the use of RIPA powers be submitted to Audit & 
Governance Committee. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
 
2.1. That Audit and Governance  Committee endorse the quarterly RIPA 
monitoring report. 
 
 
3. Background Information  
 
3.1. The  RIPA Code of Practice produced by the Home Office in April 2010 
introduced the requirement to produce quarterly reports to elected members 
to demonstrate that the Council is using its RIPA powers appropriately and 
complying with its own Code of Practice when carrying out covert 
surveillance. This requirement relates to the use of directed surveillance and 
covert human intelligence sources (CHIS). 
 
3.2. The table below shows the Council’s use of directed surveillance in the 
current financial year to provide an indication of the level of use of covert 
surveillance at the Council. There have been no applications under RIPA in 
the  period from 1 April  2012 to 30 June 2012 and to the date of this report.  
 
3.3. The table outlines the number of times RIPA has been used for directed 
surveillance, the month of use, the service authorising the surveillance and a 
general description of the reasons for the surveillance. Where and 
investigation is ongoing at the end of a quarterly period it will not be reported 

Agenda Item 10

Page 299



 

until the authorisation has been cancelled. At the end of the current quarterly 
period there are no outstanding authorisations.  
 
3.4. There have been no authorisations for the use of CHIS. 
 
 
 Financial year 2012/13  
 
Month            Service                    Reason                      
            
No applications 
 
4. Background papers 
 
4.1. None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
“If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting 
please contact Jane M Hackett Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer on Ext.258” 
 

 

Page 300



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

27 September 2012 
 

Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN’S ANNUAL REVIEW and REPORT 
2011/12 

 
 

Purpose 
 
To advise the Committee of the views of the Local Government Ombudsman 
in  relation  to  complaints  against  the  Borough  Council  and   provide   an 
opportunity for members of the Committee to raise any issues they consider 
appropriate and consider the effectiveness of investigations relating to 
Tamworth Borough Council. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That  the Committee endorse 

1. the  Annual Review Letter as attached at Appendix 1 and 
 
2.  the Annual Report as attached at Appendix 2.  

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Committee’s Terms  of Reference  include an overview  of  the regulatory 
framework  within  which  the  authority works and includes a role of 
monitoring the effectiveness of  Local Government Ombudsmen (LGO)  
investigations. As the operation  of  the  LGO forms part  of this regulatory 
framework the Committee is provided with the LGO annual review for 
consideration.  

The LGO distribute annual review letters to all councils regarding their 
performance in dealing with complaints made about them to the Ombudsman. 
The aim is to provide councils with information to help them improve 
complaint handling, and improve  services more generally, for the benefit of 
the public. The letters also include a summary of statistics relating to the 
complaints received  by the LGO and dealt with against each council.   

The LGO has the power  to investigate: 
complaints by members of the public who consider that they have been 
caused injustice by maladministration or service failure in connection with 
action taken by the Council and certain other bodies in the exercise of its 
administrative functions, 
complaints by members of the public who consider they have sustained 
injustice during the course of privately arranged or funded adult social care, 
and  

Agenda Item 11

Page 301



complaints from pupils (or their parents) of injustice in consequence of an 
act/omission of a head teacher or governing body of a maintained school. 
 
On the whole most complaints about the Borough Council matters relate to 
housing and  planning issues. 
 
Whilst the Ombudsman can investigate complaints about how the Council has 
done something, it cannot question what a Council has done simply because 
someone does not agree with it. 
 
A complainant must give the Council an opportunity to deal with a Complaint  
against  it  first.  It  is  best  to use  the  Council's  own  complaints procedure, 
in the first instance. Although in practice that is not always the route taken by 
a complainant.  If  a  complainant  is  not satisfied  with  the  action the  
Council  takes  he  or  she  can send  a  written  complaint  to  the  Local 
Government Ombudsman, or ask a Councillor to do so on their behalf. 
 
The objective of the Ombudsmen is to secure, where appropriate, satisfactory 
redress  for complainants and  better administration  for the authorities. Since 
1989, the Ombudsmen have had power to issue advice on good 
administrative practice in local government based on experience derived  from 
their investigations. 
 
The LGO provide each local authority with an annual review of the authority’s 
performance in dealing with complaints against it which were referred to the 
relevant  Ombudsman, so  that the  authority can learn  from its own 
performance compared to other authorities. 
 
This  report  advises the Committee  of the Ombudsman’s Annual  Review  
and seeks  the views  of the  Committee on  any issues  this may raise  for  
further consideration. 
 
Implications of this report 
 

There  are  no direct  financial/staffing  implications  or direct  implications  in 
relation   to   community/performance   planning,   sustainable   development, 
community safety, equal opportunities or human rights arising from this report. 
 
 
Report Author  
Jane M Hackett - Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer         
jane-hackett@tamworth.gov.uk                Tel; 01827 709258 
 
List of Background papers 
Local Government Act 1974 as amended 
 
Appendices 
Appendix I  - Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 
[...]
G
$
(+
B
-
&(
-
$
1
&/
&I
-
#
+>
+"
=
>

T
"
(&
+=
B
-
>
(+
G
$
(-
6

M=
B
-
>
(+
G
$
(-
6

F
-
.
"
*(

0
"
($
%

T
"
&.
"
2
-
*&
("
&

+=
B
-
>
(+
G
$
(-

T
"
&*
-
$
>
"
=
&(
"
&'
>
-
&

-
@
#
-
.
(+
"
=
$
%&
.
"
2
-
*&
("
&

+=
B
-
>
(+
G
$
(-

M=
U'
>
(+
#
-
&*
-
1
-
6
+-
6
&

6
'
*+
=
G
&-
=
Q
'
+*
+-
>

T
"
(&
-
=
"
'
G
)
&

-
B
+6
-
=
#
-
&"
5&
5$
'
%(

T
"
&"
*&
1
+=
"
*&

+=
U'
>
(+
#
-
&?
&S
()
-
*

&7
&7

&V
&7

&7
&V

M=
B
-
>
(+
G
$
(+
"
=
&=
"
(&

U'
>
(+
5+
-
6
&?
&S
()
-
*

&7
&7

&<
&8
K
WX

T
"
&"
5&
5+
*>
(&
-
=
Q
'
+*
+-
>

J
B
G
&=
"
&"
5&
6
$
,
>
&(
"
&*
-
>
.
"
=
6

F
-
>
.
"
=
>
-
&(
+1
-
>
&

("
&5
+*
>
(&
-
=
Q
'
+*
+-
>

"
#
$
%
!&
!'
(!
&

)
#
*
+
'
,-
.
!/
0

Page 307



Page 308

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Annual Governance Report
	6 Annual Statement of Accounts 2011/12
	Enc. 1 for Annual Statement of Accounts 2011/12

	7 Review of Treasury Management Strategy 2012/13 & Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2011/12
	Enc. 1 for Review of Treasury Management Strategy 2012/13 & Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2011/12
	Enc. 2 for Review of Treasury Management Strategy 2012/13 & Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2011/12
	Enc. 3 for Review of Treasury Management Strategy 2012/13 & Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2011/12
	Enc. 4 for Review of Treasury Management Strategy 2012/13 & Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2011/12

	8 Internal Audit Quarterly Report 2012/13
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Quarterly Report 2012/13
	Enc. 2 for Internal Audit Quarterly Report 2012/13
	Enc. 3 for Internal Audit Quarterly Report 2012/13

	9 Fraud and Corruption Update Report
	Enc. 1 for Fraud and Corruption Update Report
	Enc. 2 for Fraud and Corruption Update Report

	10 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	11 Local Government Ombudsman's Annual Review and Report 2011/12
	Enc. 1 for OMBUDSMAN




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 27th SEPTEMBER 2012 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors M Couchman, K Gant, 

J Garner, S Peaple, P Seekings and M Thurgood 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), 

Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance) and Angela 
Struthers (Head of Internal Audit Services) 

 

Visitors  James Cook (Audit Commission) 

Joan Barnett (Audit Commission) 

 
 
 

18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None 
 

19 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor J Garner be appointed as Vice-Chair. 

 
(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor K Gant) 
 
 
 

20 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2012 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Coucillor P Seeking) 
 

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

22 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT  

 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

27 September 2012 

 

 

2 
 

The Audit Commission gave a presentation on their Annual Governance Report. 
This was the last report from the Audit Commission as the next report will be from 
Grant Thornton. The headline message is a clean audit report containing the best 
value for money conclusion in the last 4 years. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Peaple and seconded by Councillor J Garner) 
 
 
 

23 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2011/12  

 
The report of Executive Director Corporate Services seeking approval of the 
Statements of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2012 following 
completion of the external audit was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Members approved the Annual Statement of 

Accounts 2011/12 
  (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by 

Councillor S Peaple) 
 
 

24 REVIEW OF TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2012/13 & ANNUAL 

REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND ACTUAL 

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2011/12  

 
The report of the Director of Finance seeking to review the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and Annual 
Investment Statement 2012/13 and Annual Report on the Treasury Management 
Services and Actual Prudential Indicators 2011/12 approved by Council on 28 
February 2012 and 11 September 2012 respectively was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Members considered the Treasury Management 

Reports, as detailed within the reports, and highlighted 
changes for recommendation to Cabinet. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor S Peaple and seconded by 
Councillor M Gant) 

 
 

25 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2012/13  

 
The report of the Head of Internal Audit Services reporting on the outcome of 
Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk management and governance 
framework in the 1st quarter of 2012/13 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee endorsed the quarterly report. 
   
  (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by 

Councillor M Thurgood) 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

27 September 2012 

 

 

3 
 

 
26 FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE REPORT  

 
The report of the Head of Internal Audit Services providing Members with an 
update of Counter Fraud work completed to date during the financial year 
2012/13 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Committee endorsed the updated Counter Fraud 

Work Plan, and; 
 2 The Committee endorsed the Fraud Risk Register. 
  (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by 

Councillor S Peaple) 
 
 

27 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  

 
The report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer was considered 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Audit and Governance Committee endorse the 

quarterly RIPA monitoring report. 
  (Moved by Councillor S Peaple and seconded by 

Councillor K Gant) 
 
 

28 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL REVIEW AND REPORT 

2011/12  

 
The report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer advising the 
Committee of the views of the Local Government Ombudsman in relation to 
complaints against the Borough Council and providing an opportunity for 
members of the Committee to raise any issues they consider appropriate and 
considering the effectiveness of investigations relating to Tamworth Borough 
Council was considered. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Committee endorsed the Annual Review Letter, 

and; 
 2 The Committee endorsed the Annual Report  
  (Moved by Councillor S Peaple and seconded by 

Councillor M Gant) 
 
 

  

 Chair  
 


